
 IT/   ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
La FETTUCCIA MISSION è stata concepita per un utilizzo in arrampicata ed in 
alpinismo. Leggere attentamente le avvertenze e le istruzioni e comprendere 
l’utilizzo corretto della fettuccia in condizioni di sicurezza. Una lettura non 
attenta o il trascurare le avvertenze riportate possono essere causa 
di incidente grave o di morte!

ISPEZIONE
Ispezionare sempre il materiale di sicurezza prima del suo utilizzo per 
verificare:
• danneggiamenti o buchi nella fettuccia
• cucitura di sicurezza usurata o danneggiata
• segni di bruciatura o fusione sulla fettuccia
• sbiadimento dovuto all'esposizione eccessiva alla luce ultravioletta
Se viene rilevato uno qualsiasi dei problemi di cui sopra, interrompere 
immediatamente l'uso del prodotto. In caso contrario, l’utilizzo dell’anello di 
fettuccia può causare lesioni gravi o morte. In caso di dubbio smaltirla al più 
presto.

UTILIZZO (VEDI ILLUSTRAZIONI ALLEGATE)
Assicurasi che la FETTUCCIA MISSION sia compatibile con il resto della 
attrezzatura da arrampicata. La FETTUCCIA MISSION è progettata per 
sistemi di sosta/ancoraggio o punti di protezione. ATTENZIONE: NON FARE 
MAI affidamento su un solo punto di ancoraggio. 
a. Resistenza alla rottura minima garantita dal produttore in base ai test di 

laboratorio, effettuati con il anelli nuovi di fabbrica.
b. La forza trasmessa ai punti di ancoraggio è direttamente correlata 

all'angolo formato dalla fettuccia rispetto a tali punti. Evitare grandi 
angoli tra i punti di ancoraggio

c. Le fettucce in Dyneema® NON sono progettate per sopportare impatti 
diretti. Forze dovute a cadute dirette sull’anello di fettuccia possono 
causare gravi danni e/o lesioni.

d. Questo prodotto è realizzato in Dyneema®, una fibra di polietilene multi 
filamento ad alta tenacità che ha un punto di fusione di 140 ºC (285ºF). Per 
questo motivo evitare qualsiasi uso che possa produrre attrito su un altro 
elemento tessuto.

e. L’anello di fettuccia può essere utilizzata attorno a elementi naturali del 
terreno, ma la valutazione della tenuta dell’elemento stesso è 
responsabilità dell'utente. Prestare attenzione per evitare che la fettuccia 
sia a contatto con spigoli vivi.

f. Non passare l’anello intorno a oggetti con piccoli raggi o spigoli vivi.
g. Se si utilizza un nodo a ‘bocca di lupo’,  assicurarsi che l'estremità 

soggetta al lavoro sia orientata correttamente. Il disallineamento ridurrà 
la forza di rottura.

DURATA DI VITA
La aspettativa di vita della Fettuccia Mission è di cinque anni per un utilizzo 
regolare, ma potrebbe variare in base alla frequenza e alle condizioni di 
utilizzo e di immagazzinamento. Tutti i prodotti di tipo tessile della Blue Ice 
devono comunque essere smaltiti 10 anni dalla data di produzione, se il 
prodotto non è stato utilizzato.
I fattori che possono ridurre significativamente la sua durata sono: abrasioni, 
tagli, cadute, calore, luce solare e agenti corrosivi. Smettere di utilizzare il 
prodotto in caso di caduta importante o se si hanno dubbi sulla sua 
cronologia di utilizzo o sulle condizioni della fettuccia. 

MATERIALE DI SECONDA MANO
Non fidarti di attrezzatura di seconda mano. Blue Ice scoraggia fortemente 
l'uso di materiale che è stato trovato, dato o prestato, la cui storia risulta 
ignota.

CURA, MANUTENZIONE, CONSERVAZIONE E TRASPORTO
(VEDI ILLUSTRAZIONI ALLEGATE)

A. Precauzioni d’uso: evitare contatti con bordi taglienti, non esporre a 
sorgenti di calore, alla luce diretta del sole e ad agenti chimici.

B.Pulizia/asciugatura: lavare a mano in acqua tiepida (massimo 
40°C/105°F). Asciugare a temperatura ambiente in un luogo ventilato 
lontano dalla luce solare diretta. Nessuna asciugatura meccanica come 
lavatrice, asciugacapelli o pistola termica. Niente sapone.

C. Riparazioni: non modificare o riparare in alcun modo. Non cucire o tagliare 
i fili sciolti. Se si notano difetti, contattare BLUE ICE o visitare il sito 
blueice.com per informazioni sulla nostra politica di garanzia

D.Stoccaggio e trasporto: tenere fuori dalla portata di animali o bambini. 
Nessun contatto con oggetti appuntiti o prodotti chimici. Non conservare 
mai il prodotto umido o bagnato. NON esporre a temperature superiori a 
80°C (175°F) o inferiori a -40°C (-40°F).

E. Come indossare un anello di fettuccia mentre si arrampica.
AVVERTENZA NON COMPATIBILITÀ
F.Non utilizzare un anello in gomma per mantenere un moschettone in 

posizione sull’anello poiché, in caso di errore di manipolazione come 
mostrato nelle illustrazioni, l’anello potrebbe nascondere il fatto che 
questo non sia collegato correttamente.

EFFETTO DELL'UMIDITÀ E DEL GELO
I tessuti Dyneema® si irrigidiscono in condizioni di gelo. In condizione di 
grande umidità l’anello in Dyneema® potrebbe essere più difficile da 
maneggiare. Prendere precauzioni in un ambiente freddo e/o umido.

RESPONSABILITA’
BLUE ICE non è responsabile per le conseguenze derivanti dall'uso non 
corretto dei suoi prodotti.

LA GARANZIA
Garantiamo che i nostri prodotti sono esenti da difetti di materiale e 
lavorazione. La nostra garanzia non copre i danni causati da normale usura, 
uso improprio o se il prodotto è stato modificato. Per ulteriori informazioni 
sulle nostra politica di riparazione e restituzione, visitare il nostro sito Web 
all'indirizzo blueice.com

COMPATIBILITÀ
Qualsiasi elemento di connessione utilizzato con questo prodotto deve 
soddisfare gli standard attuali ed essere equivalente a EN 12275 e/o EN 362. 
Questo prodotto può essere collegato ad altri elementi tessili concepiti per 
l'arrampicata e l'alpinismo con un nodo a ‘bocca di lupo’, ma questo 
diminuirà la forza dell’anello. In questo caso l'utente deve assicurarsi che 
non sia possibile lo sfregamento per evitare di raggiungere il punto di 
fusione del materiale.

CERTIFICAZIONE
Le MISSION SLING sono conformi alla norma europea EN566:2017 secondo 
il regolamento europeo (UE) 2016/425. Questo prodotto è anche conforme ai 
requisiti della norma UIAA 104. L'organismo notificato responsabile del 
modulo di esame del tipo UE B e del controllo di produzione tipo C2 di questo 
prodotto DPI è APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS (n°0082) - 8 rue Jean-Jacques 
Vernazza - Z.A.C. Saumaty-Séon - CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 - 
Francia. 
Potete trovare la dichiarazione di conformità di questo prodotto sul sito web 
www.blueice.com

AVVERTENZE!
L’arrampicata, l’alpinismo e tutte le attività correlate, comprese 
l’arrampicata su roccia, ghiaccio e neve ma non solo, comportano 
rischi intrinsechi e sono potenzialmente pericolose. Anche se le nostre 
attrezzature sono progettate e testate per queste attività, l’utente si 
assume ogni responsabilità per tutte le conseguenze, i danni e le lesioni 
– inclusa la morte – che possono derivare dal loro uso.
Ogni persona che utilizzi i prodotti Blue Ice per qualunque loro utilizzo, 
deve avere una formazione adeguata riguardo alle tecniche e alle 
misure di sicurezza, utilizzare i prodotti secondo le istruzioni e 
conoscerne le possibilità e i limiti. Le informazioni contenute nei 
nostri manuali d’istruzione e in tutte le altre pubblicazioni, non 
possono in nessun caso sostituirsi al necessario insegnamento 
personale da parte di un professionista qualificato.
Mantenere sempre l’attrezzatura in perfette condizioni, ispezionarla 
prima di ogni utilizzo e, quando è da dismettere, distruggerla per 
renderne impossibile ogni suo futuro utilizzo. Siete responsabili delle 
vostre azioni: usate il buon senso e prendete decisioni ben ponderate.

TIENI IL TUO MATERIALE SOTTO CONTROLLO:

Data di acquisto: ........................ Numero di serie: ...............................

ES/  INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
El anillo MISSION ha sido diseñado para escalada y alpinismo únicamente. 
Lee y comprende las siguientes instrucciones y advertencias, y aprende a 
usar el anillo de manera correcta y en un entorno seguro. No leer y 
observar las advertencias e instrucciones dadas más abajo puede 
acarrear lesiones graves o fatales.

INSPECCIÓN 
Antes de cada uso, inspecciona siempre el material de escalada para ver si 
presenta:
• hilos dañados o agujeros en las cintas
• costuras de refuerzo desgastadas o dañadas
• quemaduras en las cintas
• decoloración por exceso de exposición a luz ultravioleta
Si encuentras alguna de las señales anteriores, deja de usar ese material y 
retíralo. No hacerlo puede ocasionar lesiones graves o fatales. Si albergas 
alguna duda sobre la condición de tu anillo, por favor deshazte de él y 
recíclalo de manera apropiada. 

USO (VER LAS ILUSTRACIONES QUE ACOMPAÑAN ESTE FOLLETO)
Asegúrate de que el anillo MISSION sea compatible con el resto de tu 
material de escalada. El anillo MISSION ha sido diseñado para usarse en 
anclajes de reunión o puntos de seguro. ADVERTENCIA: NUNCA dependas 
de un único punto de anclaje.
a. Resistencia mínima garantizada por el fabricante basada en pruebas de 

laboratorio y empleando productos nuevos.
b. La fuerza transmitida a los puntos de anclaje tiene relación directa con el 

ángulo que forme la cinta entre dichos puntos de anclaje.
c. Los anillos de Dyneema® NO están diseñados para que aguanten cargas 

súbitas ni trallazos. Las fuerzas que se producirían sobre el anillo en el 
caso de que éste tuviera que aguantar una caída, podrían dañarlo de 
manera importante y ocasionar accidentes.

d. Este producto está hecho de Dyneema®, una fibra multi filamento de 
polietileno de alta tenacidad, que funde a una temperatura de 140ºC 
(285ºF). Por este motivo, resulta imperativo evitar cualquier uso del anillo 
que pudiera producir fricción contra otro elemento textil.

e. El anillo puede usarse sobre elementos naturales del terreno, pero la 
evaluación del anclaje es responsabilidad del usuario. Debe prestarse 
atención para garantizar que el anillo no esté en contacto con ningún 
borde afilado.

f. No lo ates alrededor de objetos de pequeño radio o bordes afilados.
g. Si empleas un nudo de alondra, asegúrate de que el extremo que trabaja 

quede en la orientación apropiada. Dejarlo mal peinado reducirá la 
resistencia del anillo.

VIDA ÚTIL
La vida útil que puede esperarse del anillo MISSION con un uso regular es de 
cinco años, pero podría variar dependiendo de la frecuencia y las condiciones 
en las que lo uses, y de cómo lo almacenes. Todos los productos textiles de 
BLUE ICE deberán retirarse al cabo de 10 años de su fecha de fabricación, 
aunque el producto nunca se haya usado.
Factores que pueden reducir su vida útil de manera significativa: abrasiones, 
cortes, caídas, calor, rayos solares y agentes corrosivos. Retira tu anillo si ha 
sufrido una caída importante o si albergas dudas sobre la historia de su uso 
o su condición.

USO DE SEGUNDA MANO
No te fíes del material de segunda mano. BLUE ICE desaconseja 
encarecidamente que uses material que te hayas encontrado, o que te hayan 
pasado o prestado otras personas si desconoces el uso que se le ha dado

CUIDADOS, MANTENIMIENTO, ALMACENAMIENTO, TRANSPORTE
(VER LAS ILUSTRACIONES QUE ACOMPAÑAN ESTE FOLLETO)

A. Precauciones de uso: no debe entrar en contacto con objetos afilados, no 
debe exponerse a fuentes de calor o a luz solar directa ni a productos 
químicos.

B.Limpieza/secado: lávalo a mano en agua  tibia (máximo 40ºC/105°F). 
Sécalo a temperatura ambiente en un lugar ventilado y donde no le dé 
directamente el sol. No emplees métodos mecánicos de secado, como una 
secadora de ropa, un secador de pelo o una pistola de calor. No emplees 
detergente.

C. Reparaciones: no lo modifiques o repares en modo alguno. No lo cosas ni 
recortes hilos sueltos. Si ves algún defecto, ponte en contacto con BLUE 
ICE o visita blueice.com para conocer nuestra política de garantías.

D.Almacenamiento y transporte: mantenlo fuera del alcance de animales o 
niños. No permitas que entre en contacto con objetos afilados o productos 
químicos. Nunca lo guardes mojado ni húmedo. NO lo expongas a 
temperaturas superiores a 80ºC (175°F) o inferiores a -40ºC (-40°F).

E. Cómo llevar plegado el anillo mientras se escala. 
ADVERTENCIA SOBRE INCOMPATIBILIDAD
F. No uses una goma o plástico del tipo de las que llevan algunas cintas 

exprés para que el mosquetón no se mueva, pues eso podría ocultar que 
el mosquetón no estuviera bien pasado por el anillo.

EFECTO DE LA HUMEDAD Y LA ESCARCHA
Los tejidos de Dyneema® se pondrán rígidos en condiciones bajo cero. 
Cuando están húmedos, los anillos de Dyneema® pueden resultar difíciles de 
manejar. Toma precauciones cuando te muevas en un entorno frío y/o 
húmedo.

RESPONSABILIDAD
BLUE ICE no es responsable de las consecuencias, directas, indirectas o 
accidentales, que se deriven del uso de nuestros productos. 

GARANTÍA
Garantizamos que nuestros productos están libres de defectos de material y 
confección. Nuestra garantía no cubre los daños causados por un uso y 
desgaste normales del producto, ni un uso inapropiado del mismo o si éste 
ha sido modificado. Para más información sobre nuestras políticas de 
reparación y devolución, por favor visita nuestra página web en blueice.com

CERTIFICACIÓN
Los MISSION SLINGS cumplen con la Norma Europea EN 566:2017 en el 
marco del Reglamento Europeo (UE) 2016/425. Este producto también 
cumple con los requisitos de la norma UIAA 104. El organismo notificado a 
cargo del examen UE de tipo módulo B y el control de producción de tipo C2 
de este producto EPP es APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS (n.° 0082) - 8 rue 
Jean-Jacques Vernazza - ZAC Saumaty-Séon – CS60193 – 13322 
MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – Francia. Puede encontrar la declaración de 
conformidad de este producto en el sitio web www.blueice.com

 

¡ADVERTENCIA!
La escalada, el alpinismo y actividades relacionas que implican, pero no 
se limitan a, moverse sobre terreno técnico en roca, nieve y hielo, tienen 
riesgos inherentes y son potencialmente peligrosas. Aunque nuestro 
material está diseñado para usarse en esas actividades y se ha probado 
practicándolas, el usuario asume toda la responsabilidad de cualquier 
consecuencia, daño o lesión, incluida la muerte, que puedan derivarse por 
el uso del mismo. Cualquier persona que utilice productos BLUE ICE, en la 
forma que sea, será responsable de obtener formación cualificada sobre 
técnicas de seguridad apropiadas, así como de usar el material siguiendo 
nuestras instrucciones y especificaciones, de comprender lo que se puede 
hacer con el mismo y conocer sus limitaciones. La información contenida 
en nuestros manuales de instrucciones y otras publicaciones no sustituye 
a una formación personalizada de alta calidad recibida por parte de un 
profesional cualificado. El responsable de tus propios actos eres tú. Sé 
sensato y toma las decisiones después de estar bien informado.

HAZ SEGUIMIENTO DE TU MATERIAL:

Fecha de compra: ........................ Número de serie: ..............................

  60 cm     24g

120 cm    46g

180 cm                 68g
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EN/  INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
The MISSION SLING has been designed for climbing and mountaineering 
only. Read and understand the following warnings and instructions and 
learn how to use the sling correctly and in a safe environment. 
Failure to read and follow the below warning and instructions may 
result in severe injury or death! 

INSPECTION 
Always inspect climbing equipment before each use for:
• damaged threads or holes in the webbing
• worn or damaged safety stitching (bar tacking)
• burnt or melted webbing
• fading due to excessive exposure to ultraviolet light
If any of the above are found, then discontinue use and retire your product. 
Failure to do so can cause severe injury or death. If you have any doubts 
about the condition of your sling, please dispose of it thoughtfully.

USAGE (SEE ACCOMPANYING ILLUSTRATIONS)
Ensure that the MISSION SLING is compatible with the rest of your climbing 
equipment. The MISSION SLING is designed for climbing anchor systems or 
protection points. WARNING: NEVER rely on only one anchor point.
a. Minimum breaking strength guaranteed by the manufacturer based on 

laboratory testing, using new products. 
b. The force transmitted to the anchor points is directly related to the angle 

to the sling between points. Avoid wide angles between anchor points. 
c. Dyneema® slings are NOT designed to withstand direct shock loads. 

Forces due to falling directly onto the sling may cause severe damage 
and/or injury.

d. This product consists of Dyneema®, which is a high tenacity multi filament 
polyethylene fiber that as a melting point of 140ºC (285ºF). For this reason, 
any use that can produce friction on another textile element is prohibited.

e. The sling can be used around natural terrain elements, but the evaluation 
of the anchor is the responsibility of the user. Attention should be paid to 
ensure that the sling is not in contact with any sharp edges. 

f. Do not tie around small radius objects or sharp edges.
g. If using a girth hitch ensure proper orientation of the working end. 

Mis-alignment will reduce the breaking strength. 

LIFESPAN
The normal life expectancy of the MISSION SLING is five years for regular 
usage, but could vary depending on the frequency and the conditions of use 
and storage. All BLUE ICE textile products must be disposed of ten years 
after the date of manufacture, even if the product has not been used. 
Factors that can significantly reduce its lifespan are: abrasions, cuts, falls, 
heat, sunlight and corrosives. Retire your product if subjected to a high 
impact fall, or if you have doubts about its usage history or the condition of 
the sling.

SECOND HAND USE
Do not trust second hand equipment. BLUE ICE strongly discourages the use 
of equipment that has been found, given or lent by others with an unknown 
history. 

CARE, MAINTENANCE, STORAGE, TRANSPORT 
(SEE ACCOMPANYING ILLUSTRATIONS)

A. Precautions of use: no contact with sharp objects, no exposure to heat 
sources or direct sun light or any chemical products.

B.Cleaning / drying: Hand wash in warm water (max 40°C / 105ºF). Dry at 
room temperature in a ventilated place away from direct sunlight. No 
mechanical drying like washing machine, hair dryer or heat gun. No soap.

C. Repairs: Do not modify or repair in any way. Do not, sew or trim loose 
threads. If you notice any defect contact  BLUE ICE  or go to blueice.com to 
find out about our warranty policy.

D.Storage and transport: Keep out of reach of animals or children. No contact 
with sharp objects or chemical products. Never store damp or wet. DO NOT 
expose to temperatures above 80°C (175°F) or below -40°C (-40°F).

E. How to rack a sling while climbing.
NON COMPATIBILITY WARNING
F. Do not use a carabiner keeper to maintain a connector to the sling because 

in case of handling like shown in the illustrations, the keeper may hide a 
non-attached carabiner.

EFFECT OF MOISTURE AND FROST
Dyneema® fabrics will stiffen in sub-zero conditions. When wet Dyneema® 
sling could be harder to handle. Take precautions in a cold and/or wet 
environment. 

RESPONSIBILITY
BLUE ICE is not responsible for the consequences resulting from the use of 
our products, whether they are direct, indirect or accidental. 

WARRANTY
We guarantee our products to be free from defects in material and 
workmanship. Our warranty does not cover damage caused by normal wear 
and tear, misuse, or if the product has been modified. For more information 
about our repair and return policies, please visit our website: blueice.com.

COMPATIBILITY
Any connection element used with this product must meet current standards 
and be equivalent to EN 12275 and / or EN 362. This product may be linked to 
other textile elements suitable for climbing and mountaineering through a 
girth hitch but this will decrease the strength of the sling. In this case the 
user must ensure that no slippage is possible to avoid reaching the melting 
point of the material.

CERTIFICATION
The MISSION SLINGS comply with the European Norm EN 566 of the 29th of 
April 2017 according to the European Directive 89/686/EEC and as per the 
21st of April 2018, this product will comply with the European regulation 
(EU)2016/425.
The certifying body for this product is APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS (n°0082) - 
CS60193 – 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – France and is the certified body in 
charge of the production control type C2 of this PPE product. You can find 
the certificate of conformity of the product at blueice.com.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Traceability and marking
a. Trade marker 
b. Made in France: Manufactured in Chamonix 
c. Regulatory marking 
d. 0082: reference number of the body in charge of annual production control
e. 22 kN: breaking strength guaranteed by the manufacturer at the 
time of manufacture 
f. Icon that indicate to refer to the following instructions 
g. Production date: MMYY hand written 
h. Batch number hand written 
i. Description of the name and PN 
j. Sling standard 
k. Certification by UIAA.
Warning symbols
1. recommended use 
2. Exposure to a potential risk of accident or injury 
3. proscribed use 
4. Important risk of injury or death

WARNING!
Climbing, mountaineering, and related activities including but not 
limited to technical rock, ice and snow travel have inherent risks and 
are potentially dangerous. Although our equipment is designed and 
tested for use in these activities, the user assumes complete 
responsibility for any and all consequences, damages and injuries – 
including death – that may result from its use in any manner 
whatsoever. Any person using BLUE ICE products in any manner is 
responsible for obtaining qualified instruction on proper safety 
techniques, for using the gear in accordance with our guidelines and 
specifications and for understanding its capabilities and limitations. 
The information contained in our instruction manuals and other 
published materials is no substitute for personalized high-quality 
instruction from a qualified professional. You are completely 
responsible for your own actions and safety: use good judgment and 
make well-informed decisions.

KEEP TRACK OF YOUR EQUIPMENT:

Date of purchase: .......................... Serial number:................................
GARDEZ LA TRACABILITÉ DE VOTRE ÉQUIPEMENT :

Date d’achat : .......................... Numéro de Série : ..................................

FR/  INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
La sangle MISSION SLING a été exclusivement conçue pour la pratique de 
l’escalade et de l’alpinisme. Avant d’utiliser votre sangle, assurez-vous d’avoir 
parfaitement lu et intégré les instructions et les avertissements, de savoir 
utiliser la sangle correctement et de l’utiliser dans un environnement sécurisé.
Le non-respect des avertissements et des instructions peut être la 
cause de blessures graves ou mortelles.
INSPECTION 
Vous devez maintenir votre équipement en bon état et l’inspecter avant 
chaque utilisation pour vérifier si :
• la sangle comporte des fils détériorés ou déchirés, des trous ou des coupures
• la couture de sécurité est usée ou abimée
• la sangle présente des signes de brûlure ou de fonte
• la couleur de la sangle est ternie, due à une exposition excessive aux 

rayons ultraviolets
Si vous notez l’un des indices ci-dessus, cessez d’utiliser ce produit et mettez-le 
au rebus. Le non-respect de cette instruction peut être la cause de blessures 
graves ou mortelles. Si vous avez des doutes sur l’état de votre sangle, 
détruisez-la.

UTILISATION 
Assurez-vous que la MISSION SLING est compatible avec le reste de votre 
équipement d’escalade. La MISSION SLING est conçue pour être utilisée en 
tant qu’élément des systèmes d’ancrage et d’amarrage ou des points de 
protection. ATTENTION : ne vous assurez JAMAIS sur un seul point d’ancrage.
a. La force de rupture minimum garantie par le fabricant est basée sur des 

tests en laboratoire, en utilisant des produits neufs.
b. La force transmise aux points d’ancrage dépend directement de l’angle de la 

sangle entre les points. Évitez les grands angles entre les points d’ancrage.
c. Les sangles Dyneema® ne sont PAS conçues pour résister à des chocs 

directs. Les forces générées par une chute directe sur la sangle peuvent 
abimer sévèrement la sangle et/ou provoquer des blessures graves.

d. Ce produit est constitué de Dyneema®, qui est une fibre multi-filament de 
polyéthylène haute ténacité dont la température de fusion est de 140ºC 
(285ºF). Pour cette raison, toute utilisation qui pourrait produire une 
friction contre un autre produit textile est prohibée.

e. La sangle peut être utilisée pour être placée autour d’éléments naturels, mais 
la hauteur de l’ancrage est sous la responsabilité de l’utilisateur. Assurez-vous 
que la sangle ne soit pas en contact avec des arêtes tranchantes.

f. Ne nouez pas la sangle autour d’objets de petit périmètre ou d’arêtes tranchantes.
g. Si vous utilisez un nœud en tête d’alouette, assurez-vous qu’il doit monter 

dans la bonne direction. Un mauvais montage réduira la force de rupture.
DURÉE DE VIE
La durée de vie de la MISSION SLING est de cinq ans pour une utilisation 
normale, mais cette durée peut varier en fonction de la fréquence 
d’utilisation, ainsi que des conditions d’utilisation et de stockage.
Comme tous les produits textiles BLUE ICE, la MISSION SLING doit être mise au 
rebus dix ans après sa date de fabrication, même si le produit n’a jamais été utilisé.
Les facteurs susceptibles de réduire significativement la durée de vie de la 
sangle sont : l’abrasion, les coupures, les chutes, la chaleur, l’exposition 
directe au soleil ou aux matières corrosives. Mettez votre produit au rebus 
s’il a subi une chute de fort impact, ou si vous avez des doutes sur son 
historique complet d’utilisation ou son état.
UTILISATION EN SECONDE MAIN
Ne vous fiez jamais à un équipement d’occasion. BLUE ICE décourage 
fortement l’utilisation de tout équipement qui a été trouvé, donné ou loué par 
d’autres, sans connaissance de l’historique complet d’utilisation du produit.
SOIN, ENTRETIEN, STOCKAGE, TRANSPORT

A.  Précautions d’usage : Ne mettez pas la sangle en contact avec des objets 
tranchants ou des produits chimiques, ne l’exposez pas à une source de 
chaleur ou à la lumière directe du soleil.

B. Nettoyage / séchage : Lavez la sangle à la main avec précaution dans l’eau 
chaude (max 40°C/105ºF). Utilisez de l’eau uniquement, sans savon. Faites 
sécher à température ambiante dans une pièce aérée à l’abri des rayons 
directs du soleil. Ne séchez pas en machine, ni au sèche-cheveux ou au 
pistolet thermique. 

C. Réparation : Ne modifiez pas, ne réparez pas la sangle d’une quelconque 
façon. Ne cousez ni ne décousez pas les fils. Si vous remarquez un défaut 
de fabrication, contactez BLUE ICE ou visitez blueice.com pour en savoir 
plus sur notre politique de garantie.

D. Stockage et transport : Ne laissez pas la sangle à la portée des animaux 
et des enfants. Veillez à ce qu’elle ne soit pas en contact avec des objets 
pointus ou abrasifs, des produits chimiques ou corrosifs. Ne rangez jamais 
la sangle mouillée ou humide. N’exposez JAMAIS la sangle à des 
températures supérieures à 80°C (175°F), ou inférieures à -40°C (-40°F).

E.  Comment ranger la sangle durant la grimpe.
AVERTISSEMENT DE NON COMPATIBILITÉ
F. N’utilisez pas de «string» de mousqueton pour maintenir la connexion 

avec la sangle, car lors de la manipulation, comme montré sur les 
illustrations, le «string» peut cacher un mousqueton non attaché.

EFFETS DE L’HUMIDITÉ ET DU GEL
Les matières en Dyneema® durcissent à des températures négatives. 
Lorsque mouillée, une sangle Dyneema® peut être plus difficile à manipuler. 
Prenez des précautions dans un environnement froid et/ou humide.
RESPONSABILITÉ
BLUE ICE n’est pas responsable des conséquences résultant de l’utilisation 
de ses produits, qu’elles soient directes, indirectes ou accidentelles.
GARANTIE
Nous garantissons tous nos produits contre les défauts et vices de 
fabrication. Les dommages liés à une usure normale d’utilisation, à un 
mauvais entretien ou à des modifications effectuées sur le produit ne sont 
pas pris en charge par la garantie. Pour plus d’information sur notre 
politique de réparation et de retours, visitez notre site Internet : blueice.com.
COMPATIBILITÉ
Tout équipement utilisé en connexion avec ce produit doit respecter les standards 
requis et être aux normes EN 12275 et / ou EN 362. Ce produit peut être connecté 
par un nœud en tête d’alouette avec d’autres pièces d’équipements textiles 
appropriées pour l’escalade et l’alpinisme, mais ceci réduira la résistance de la 
sangle. Dans ce cas l’utilisateur doit s’assurer qu’aucun glissement n’est 
possible, afin d’éviter d’atteindre le point de fusion de la sangle.
CERTIFICATION
La MISSION SLING respecte la Norme Européenne EN 566 du 29 avril 2017, 
selon la Directive Européenne 89/686/EEC et conformément au 21 avril 2018, 
ce produit respectera la Régulation Européenne (EU)2016/425.
L’organisme de certification de ce produit est APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS 
(n°0082) - CS60193 – 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – France. 
C’est l’organisme en charge du contrôle de production type C2 de cet 
Équipement de Protection Idividuelle (EPI). Vous pouvez trouver le certificat 
de conformité de ce produit sur blueice.com.

 

 AVERTISSEMENT!
La pratique de l’escalade, de l’alpinisme et d’activités semblables, 
notamment sur le rocher, la glace ou la neige, comporte des risques 
et peut être dangereuse. Bien que nos produits soient conçus et testés 
pour ces pratiques, l’utilisateur est seul responsable des dommages 
ou blessures, même entraînant la mort, qu’il pourrait subir lors de 
l’utilisation de cette sangle. 
Toute personne utilisant les produits BLUE ICE doit suivre une formation 
appropriée sur les techniques de sécurité, dispensée par une personne 
qualifiée. Notre matériel doit être utilisé conformément aux directives 
dans la limite de ses capacités. Les informations inscrites sur nos modes 
d’emploi et d’autres éléments publiés ne peuvent en aucun cas se 
substituer à un enseignement personnalisé d’un professionnel qualifié. 
Vous devez maintenir votre équipement en bon état et l’inspecter avant 
chaque utilisation. Les produits usagés doivent être détruits afin 
d’empêcher toute utilisation ultérieure. Vous êtes responsable de vos 
propres actions – faites preuve de bon sens et prenez les bonnes décisions.

CARE, MAINTENANCE, STORAGE, TRANSPORT

WARNING 
SYMBOLS

F. NON COMPATIBILITY WARNING

INFORMATION ADDITIONNELLE
Tracabilité et marquage :
a. Marque commerciale, b. Fabriqué en France: Produit à Chamonix, c.Marquage 
réglementaire, d. 0082 : numéro de référence de l’organisme en charge du contrôle 
annuel de production  e. 22 kN : Force de rupture garantie par le manufacturier au 
moment de la production, f. Date de production : MMAA écrit à la main, g. Numéro 
de lot écrit à la main, h. Description du nom, i. Standard de sangle, j. Certification 
par l’UIAA, k. Symbole indiquant de se référer aux instructions suivantes.
Symboles de prévention : 1. Utilisation recommandée, 2. Exposition à un 
risque potentiel d’accident ou de blessure, 3. utilisation prohibée, 4. Risque 
important de blessure ou de mort

a. 

b. 

c. 

d. 

e. 

f. 

g. 

b. 

b. 

c. 

d. 

e. 

f. 

g. 

1. 2. 3. 4.

Made in
France

0082 22
kN

Prod. Date __________
Batch ______________

Mission sling 100001
EN566

TRACEABILITY AND MARKING

Trade marker

Regulatory marking 

MMYY hand written 

 
   

a.

c.

g.

Description of the 
name and PN i.
Refer to the 
sling standard

j.

d.

Manufactured      
in Chamonix

b.

 Icon that indicate 
 to refer to the 
following instructions

 Resistance 
guaranteed by the 
manufacturer at the 
time of manufacture

f.

 A capital letter 
 hand written
h.

 Certification 
 by UIAA
k.

e.

blueice.com               info@blueice.com         

BLUE ICE Europe 
336 Route du Nant Jorland 
74310 Les Houches
FRANCE 
+33 (4) 50 21 14 89

BLUE ICE North America
3006 Highland Dr. Suite 150
Salt Lake City, UT 84106
USA
+1 801 715 4353

I032-D003

EN/ Instructions printed on 100% recycled paper. 
Please save these instructions and recycle them 
with the product at the end of its life.
FR/ Notices d’utilisation imprimées sur papier 
100% recyclé. Veuillez conserver la notice et la 
recycler avec le produit en fin de vie.

© 2018 BLUE ICE

Reference number of 
the certified body in 
charge of the annual 
production control

Iconos:
1. Uso recomendado 
2. Exposición a un riesgo potencial de accidente o lesión 
3. Uso proscrito.
4. Riesgo importante de lesión grave o fatal.

INFORMACIÓN ADICIONAL
Trazabilidad y marcado: 
a. Nombre del fabricante, b. Hecho en Francia: Fabricado en Chamonix, 
c. Marcado CE, d. 0082 Número de referencia del organismo certificado a 
cargo del control anual de producción, e. 22 kN: resistencia garantizada 
por el fabricante en el momento de la fabricación, f. Fecha de 
fabricación: MMYY, escrita a mano, g. Número de lote escrito a mano, h. 
Descripción del nombre y número del producto, i. Descripción del 
nombre y PN, j. Anillo estándar. Homologación por la UIAA, k. Icono que 
indica que deben consultarse las instrucciones.

ALTRE INFORMAZIONI
Tracciabilità e marchi: a. Nome del produttore,  b. Made in France: 
Fabbricato a Chamonix, c. Norma applicata, d. 0082 Numero di riferimento 
dell'organismo certificato responsabile del controllo annuale della 
produzione, e. 22 kN: criterio dello standard, f. Data di produzione: MMAA 
scritto a mano, g. Numero lotto scritto a mano, h. Nome e codice prodotto, 
i. Standard anelli, j. Certificazione UIAA , k. Icona che indica di riferirsi a 
queste istruzioni
Simboli di avvertimento 1. Uso raccomandato, 2. Rischio di incidente o di 
lesioni, 3. Uso proibito, 4. Rischio di incidente grave e/o morte.



JP/   使用方法
ミッションスリングは、クライミングや登山の用途で設計されています。 以下の
警告と指示を読み、理解し、スリングを正しく安全に使用する方法を学んでくだ
さい。 警告および指示に従わない場合は死亡または、重傷を負う可能性があ
ります。

点検と処分
次の項目に当てはまる状態にないか、使用前に必ず本製品を点検してくださ
い。
• スリングに裂け目がある、破損している、もしくは穴があいている
• 縫目（バータック部分）に磨耗または破損がある
• スリングが焦げたり、焼けたり、溶けたりしている
• 紫外線により退色している
上記のいずれかが見つかった場合は、すぐに使用を中止して製品を廃棄して
ください。 破棄せずに使用し続けた場合、死亡または、重傷を負う可能性があ
ります。 製品の状態について少しでも不安な点があれば、使用を止めて処分し
てください。

使用方法（図を参照してください。）
ミッションスリングが他のクライミングギアと互換性があることを確認してくだ
さい。 ミッションスリングはクライミングにおける確保支点や中間支点を構築
するために設計されています。確保支点は必ず複数の支点から構築するよう
にしてください。ダイニーマスリングは墜落や衝撃荷重時の衝撃を吸収しませ
ん。 スリングに直接衝撃荷重が加わった場合、重大な損傷や怪我を引き起こ
す可能性があります。
a. 新品を使用し実験室内での試験に基づき製造者が保証する最小破断強度。
b. 確保支点にかかる力は、支点間のスリングの角度に直接関係します。　支点
間の角度が広くなることを避けてください。確保支点は適切な角度で構築して
ください。確保支点には適切なカラビナを介して接続します
c. ダイニーマスリングは墜落や衝撃荷重に耐えられるように設計されていま
せん。 スリングに直接衝撃荷重が加わった場合、重大な損傷や怪我を引き起
こす可能性があります。
d. この製品は、140℃の融点を持つ高強度マルチフィラメントポリエチレン繊

のと材素の他めたのこ　。すまいてし用使を）マーニイダ（®ameenyDるあで維
摩擦を生じさせる使用は禁止されています。動くロープに直接接触させないで
ください
e. スリングは自然の中で使用できますが、使用に関しての全ての責任は使用
者にあります。鋭利なエッジに接触しないようにしてください。また磨耗したエ
ッジでは動かさないでください
f. 小さな径の対象物や鋭いエッジの周りに結ばないでください。
g. ガースヒッチで使用する場合は、結び目の正しい向きを確保してください。
間違った向きでは破断強度が低下します。

寿命について
ミッションスリングの通常の平均寿命は通常使用の場合、製造年から5年間で
すが、使用頻度、使用状況や保管状況によって長くも短くもなり、異なる場合が
あります。　すべてのブルーアイスの繊維製品はたとえ未使用の場合でも、製
造日から最大10年で処分する必要があります。　寿命を大幅に短くする要因と
しては、擦り傷、切り傷、磨耗、墜落、熱、太陽光に長時間あてること、腐食などが
あります。

中古品の使用について
中古品を信用しないでください。　また拾ったものや、他人から借りたものは
製品の状態が不明な為、それら製品の使用を勧めません。

手入れとメンテナンス、持ち運びと保管について
（図を参照してください。）
A. 使用上の注意：　直射日光や熱源を避け、清潔で乾燥した場所で保管・運
搬してください。　鋭利なもの、磨耗するものや化学薬品や腐食性物質には近
づけないでください。
B. クリーニング：　洗う場合はぬるま湯で手洗いしてください（最大40℃）。　
洗剤や薬品は使用しないでください。　直射日光の当たらない換気の良い場
所にて室温で自然乾燥させてください。　洗濯機、乾燥機、ドライヤー、ヒート
ガンなどを使用しないでください。　
C. 修理について：いかなる方法でも改造または修理をしないでください。　
追加に縫製したりしないでください。
D. 保管と運搬：　動物、および子供には近づけないでください。鋭利なもの、
磨耗するものや化学薬品や腐食性物質には近づけないでください。　湿らせ
たり、濡らさないでください。 80℃以上、または-40℃以下の温度環境に置かな
いでください。　
E. クライミング中にスリングを掛ける方法。
非適合性の警告
F. 図を参照してください。取り付けられていないカラビナを隠す可能性のあ
るゴム製またはプラスチック製のキーパーは使用しないでください

水分および温度（氷点下）での影響
Dyneema®（ダイニーマ）ファブリックは、零下以下の条件では硬くなります。 寒
いところや濡れたところでは取扱いが難しい場合がありますので注意してくだ
さい。

責任について
Blue Ice社はその製品の使用により生じた直接的、間接的または偶発的結果
について、またそれに起因するいかなる種類の損害について、法律がそのよう
な損害の除外や制限を認めない場合を除いて、責任を負いません。

保証について
Ｂｌｕｅ Ｉｃｅ社は、その製品が材料及び仕上がりに瑕疵がないことを保証
します。欠陥を発見した場合、製品が期待通りに機能しない場合は、修理、交換
または返金のため、弊社に返送してください。通常の摩損や摩滅により損傷は
、可能であれば適正な価格で修理します。
保障の対象外：通常使用による摩損や摩滅、許可されていない改造や変更、不
適切な使用やメンテナンス、事故、過失、損害に対し、あるいは製品が意図され
ていない目的に使用された場合、当社はその製品を保証しません。
Ｂｌｕｅ Ｉｃｅ社は、その製品の使用により生じた直接的、間接的または偶
発的結果について、また、それに起因するいかなる種類の損害について、法律
がそのような損害の除外や制限を認めない場合を除いて、責任を負いません。

互換性
本製品と使用されるクライミングギアは、現行の規格を満たし、EN 12275およ
び/またはEN 362と同等でなければなりません。この製品はガースヒッチでク
ライミングや登山に適した他のテキスタイルギアに接続されますが、これはス
リングの強度を低下させます。この場合、使用者はスリングの摩擦による融点
を理解して使用しなければなりません。

証明書
MISSION SLINGSは、欧州規則 (EU) 2016/425におけるEN規格EN566:2017に
準拠しています。本製品はUIAA 104規格の要件にも準拠しています。本PPE製
品のEUタイプ試験モジュールBおよび生産管理タイプC2を管理する通知機関
は、APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS (n°0082) ‒ 8 rue Jean - Jacques Vernazza ‒ Z.A.C
です。Saumaty-Séon ‒ CS60193 ‒ 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 ‒ フランス。本
製品の適合宣言書はウェブサイトwww.blueice.comにあります。

追加情報
トレーサビリティとマーキング：
a. 商標、 
b. フランス製：シャモニー製、 
c. Regulatory marking、 
d. 年間生産管理を担当する認証機関の整理番号： 0082 
e. 22 kN: 製造時に製造者が保証する破断強度、
f. 製造日：MMYY手書き、
g. バッチナンバー手書き、 
h. 商品名とPNの説明、 
i. Sling standard、 
j. UIAAによる認証済 
k. 以下の指示を示すアイコン
1. 推奨使用方法、
2. 事故や怪我のリスクのある危険なこと、
3. 禁止された使い方　
4. 重要：怪我や死亡の危険性

メモ
購入日：.......................... Serial Number: ..................................

警告！
本製品はクライミング、登山用途以外には使用しないでください。　クラ
イミングや登山、またはそれに関連した活動は危険を伴う行為です。　
使用者はその事を十分に理解し、その活動から起こる損傷や怪我（死も
含めて）全ての結果を受け入れる準備をして下さい。　使用者は適切な
安全技術に基づいた知識を得て、ガイドラインや取扱説明書の通りに使
用し、製品の能力や限界を知る責任があります。　私たちの取扱説明書
と出版物に含まれる情報は、適切な指導者からの高品質な指導の代用
にはなりません。　全てのクライマーは適切な指導者から技術を習得す
ることを推奨します。　常に製品をメンテナンスし、必ず使用前に検品を
して、ダメージを受けた製品は再利用できないように破棄してください。
　本製品はこれらの活動に使用するように設計され、テストされていま
すが、全ての使用者は自身の行動に対して責任があります。　良い判断
をして、慎重に決断し、行動してください。

DE/  INSPEKTION ANWEISUNGEN 
Für den Gebrauch der MISSION SLING wurde zum Klettern und Bergsteigen 
nur entwickelt. Lesen Sie und verstehen Sie die folgenden Warnungen und 
Anweisungen zu und lernen Sie, wie man die Riemen korrekt und in einer 
sicheren Umgebung verwenden. Fehler lesen und befolgen die unten 
Warnung und Anweisungen kann zu schweren Verletzungen oder 
Tod führen!  

ÜBERPRÜFEN 
Sie immer vor jedem Gebrauch der Kletterausrüstung: beschädigte 
Gewinde oder Löcher in dem Gurtband oder beschädigte Sicherheit Nähte 
(bar Heften) verbrannt oder geschmolzen Gurtband oder durch übermäßige 
Einwirkung von UV-Licht verblassen.
Wenn eines der vorgenannten Bemerkungen gefunden werden soll, dann 
bitte nicht mehr verwenden und das Produkt  entsorgen. Dies nicht zu 
beachten kann schwere oder tödliche Verletzungen verursachen. Wenn Sie 
irgendwelche Zweifel über den Zustand Ihres Gurtbands haben, bitte 
entsorgen sie es nachdenklich.

BENUTZUNG (SIEHE ANHÄNGINGE BILDER)
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die MISSION SLING kompatibel mit dem Rest Ihrer 
Kletterausrüstung ist. Die MISSION SLING eignet sich für Ankersysteme oder Schutz 
Punkte klettern. ACHTUNG: Verlassen Sie sich nie auf nur einen  Ankerpunkt.
a. Mindestbruchkraft garantiert der Hersteller anhand Labor testen, 

Verwendung neuen Produkte.  
b. Die Kraft übertragen, die Ankerpunkte bezieht sich direkt auf den Winkel 

an der Schlinge zwischen Punkten. Vermeiden Sie weite Winkeln zwischen 
Ankerpunkten.

c.  Dyneema® Schlingen sind nicht entworfen, um direkte Stoßbelastungen 
zu widerstehen. Kräfte durch Sturz direkt auf die Schlinge können schwere 
Schäden und/oder Verletzungen führen. 

d. Dieses Produkt besteht aus Dyneema®, die eine hohe Zähigkeit Multi 
Filament Polyethylen-Faser, die einen Schmelzpunkt von 140ºc (285 von) 
hat. Aus diesem Grund ist jede Nutzung, die Reibung auf ein anderes 
Textil-Element erzeugen kann untersagt.

e.  Die Schlinge kann um natürliches Terrain Elemente verwendet werden, 
aber die Bewertung des Ankers liegt in der Verantwortung des Benutzers. 
Aufmerksamkeit sollte bezahlt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht 
in Kontakt mit scharfen Kanten benutzt wird.  

f. Nicht um kleinen Radius Objekte binden oder scharfe Kanten. 
g. Wenn Sie es zum abschlepen benutzen werden beachten Sie auf die korrekte 

Ausrichtung der Arbeitsende. Die Mindesbruchkraft reduziert sich sehr...

LEBENSDAUER
Die normale Lebenserwartung der MISSION Schlinge beträgt fünf Jahre für 
den regelmäßigen Gebrauch, aber könnte abhängig von der Häufigkeit und 
der Bedingungen für Lagerung und Verwendung variieren. Alle BLUE ICE 
Textilprodukte müssen für zehn Jahre nach dem Herstellungsdatum 
entsorgt werden, wenn das Produkt nicht verwendet wurde.
Faktoren, die ihre Lebensdauer erheblich reduzieren können sind: 
Abschürfungen, Kürzungen, Stürze, Hitze, Sonnenlicht und korrosive 
Produkte. Setzen Sie ihr Produkt  In den Ruhestand im Falle eines   Zweifels 
an der vergangenen Benutzung oder Zustand der Schlinge.

ZWEITERHAND BENUTZUNG
Vertrauen Sie nicht gebrauchten Geräte. BLUE ICE rät die Verwendung von 
Geräten, die gefunden wurden, gegeben oder von anderen geliehen mit 
einer unbekannten Geschichte.

PFLEGE, WARTUNG, LAGERUNG, TRANSPORT   
(SIEHE HIERBEIGEFÜGTE BILDER)

A. Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für die Anwendung: kein Kontakt mit scharfen 
Gegenständen, ohne Einwirkung von Wärmequellen oder direkter 
Sonneneinstrahlung oder chemische Produkte.

B.Reinigung / Trocknung: Handwäsche in lauwarmem Wasser (max. 40°C / 
105 der). Trocken bei Raumtemperatur in einem belüfteten Ort ohne 
direkte Sonneneinstrahlung. Keine mechanische Trocknung wie 
Waschmaschine, Haartrockner oder Heißluftpistole. Keine Seife.

C.  Reparaturen: Keine Änderung vornehmen oder in irgendeiner Weise zu 
reparieren. Nicht, Nähen oder lose Fäden zu trimmen. Wenn Sie ein Defekt 
bemerken, nehmen Sie bitte Kontakt mit BLUE ICE auf oder besuchen Sie 
blueice.com um herauszufinden, über unsere Garantiepolitik.

D.Lagerung und Transport: Vermeiden Sie den Zugang von Tiere oder 
Kinder. Kein Kontakt mit scharfen Gegenständen oder chemischen 
Produkten. Nie feucht oder nass lagern. NICHT Temperaturen über 80°C 
(175°F) oder unter-40°C (-40°F) aussetzen.                                 

E. Wie man eine Schlinge beim Klettern zerbricht.
 WARNUNG FÜR BENUTZUNG
F. Verwenden Sie kein Karabiner-Halter für einen Stecker an der Schlinge zu 

befestigen  weil im Falle der Handhabung wie in den Abbildungen gezeigt, 
kann der Halter einen fraktionsloses Karabiner verstecken.

EINFLUSS VON FEUCHTIGKEIT UND FROST  
Dyneema® Stoffe werden in eisiger Bedingungen versteifen . Eine nasse 
Dyneema® Schlinge schwieriger zu handhaben sein könnte. Bitte nehmen 
Sie Acht  vor einer kalten oder nassen Umgebung.

VERANTWORTUNG
BLUE ICE ist nicht verantwortlich für die Folgen, die aus der Verwendung 
unserer Produkte, sei es direkte, indirekte oder zufällige auftreten würden.

GARANTIE
Wir garantieren unsere Produkte frei von Mängeln in Material und 
Verarbeitung. Unsere Garantie deckt keine Schäden, die durch normalen 
Verschleiß, Missbrauch, oder falls das Produkt verändert wurde. Für 
weitere Informationen zu unseren Reparatur- und Rückgaberichtlinien, 
besuchen Sie bitte unsere Website: blueice.com.

KOMPATIBILITÄT
Jedes Verbindungselement das mit diesem Produkt verbunden ist muss 
aktuelle Standards erfüllen und entspricht EN 12275 und / oder EN 362 
Normen. Dieses Produkt kann mit anderen textilen Elementen geeignet 
zum Klettern und Bergsteigen durch einen Gurt Haken verbunden werden, 
aber dies verringert die Stärke der Schlinge. In diesem Fall muss der 
Benutzer sicherstellen, dass kein Schlupf möglich ist um den Schmelz-
punkt des Materials zu erreichen.

ZERTIFIZIERUNG
Die MISSION SLING erfüllt die Europäische Norm EN 566:2017 im Rahmen 
der Europäischen Verordnung (EU) 2016/425. Dieses Produkt erfüllt auch 
die Anforderungen der Norm UIAA 104. Die mit der Untersuchung der 
EU-Baumusterprüfung, Modul B, und mit der Produktionskontrolle, Typ C2, 
dieses PSA-Produkts beauftragte benannte Stelle ist APAVE SUDEUROPE 
SAS (Nr. 0082) – 8 rue Jean-Jacques Vernazza – Z.A.C. Saumaty-Séon – 
CS60193 – 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – Frankreich. Sie finden die 
Konformitätserklärung dieses Produkts auf der Website www.blueice.com

 

Präventions Symbole: 1. Empfohlene Verwendung, 2. Exposition zu einer 
potentiellen Gefahr von Unfällen oder Verletzungen, verwenden
3. Benutzung Beachtung, 4. Wichtige Risiko von Verletzungen oder Tod.

REGISTRIERUNG IHRER AUSRÜSTUNG: 
Kaufdatum: ……………………………………………. Seriennummer: ................

WARNUNG!
Klettern, Bergsteigen, und damit zusammenhängende Tätigkeiten, 
einschließlich aber nicht beschränkt auf technische Fels, Eis und Schnee 
Touren haben Risiken und sind potenziell gefährlich. Obwohl unsere 
Ausrüstung entworfen und für den Einsatz in diese Aktivitäten getestet ist, 
übernimmt der Benutzer volle Verantwortung für jeglichen folgen, 
Schäden und Verletzungen – einschließlich Tod –, die durch seine 
Verwendung in irgendeiner Weise entstehen. Jede Person die BLUE ICE 
Produkte in irgendeiner Art und Weise benutzt  ist verantwortlich für den 
Erhalt der qualifizierten Unterricht auf angemessene 
Sicherheitstechniken, für die Nutzung der Ausrüstung gemäß unseren 
Richtlinien und Spezifikationen und für das Verständnis seiner 
Fähigkeiten und Grenzen. 
Die Angaben in unseren Bedienungsanleitungen und anderen 
veröffentlichten Materialien ist kein Ersatz für personalisierte qualitativ 
hochwertigen Unterricht von einem qualifizierten Fachmann. Sie sind 
vollständig verantwortlich für Ihre eigenen Handlungen und Sicherheit: 
gutes Urteilsvermögen und gut informierte Entscheidungen zu treffen.

NL/  GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES 
De MISSION SLING werd uitsluitend ontworpen voor klimmen en alpinisme. 
Zorg ervoor dat u de volgende waarschuwingen en instructies over hoe u de 
sling (bandlus) correct en in een veilige omgeving gebruikt, leest en 
begrijpt. Het niet lezen en volgen van de onderstaande waarschuwing en 
instructies kan tot ernstige of dodelijke letsels leiden!  

INSPECTIE 
Controleer de klimuitrusting vóór elk gebruik steeds op:
•beschadigde draden of gaten in het weefsel
•versleten of beschadigde veiligheidsnaden (bartacking)
•Verbrand of gesmolten weefsel
•verbleking door overmatige blootstelling aan ultraviolet licht
Stelt u een van de bovenstaande problemen vast, gebruik het product dan 
niet meer en stel het buiten dienst. Anders loopt u kans op ernstige of 
dodelijke letsels. Hebt u enige twijfel over de staat van uw sling, stel deze 
dan buiten dienst.

GEBRUIK (ZIE BEGELEIDENDE ILLUSTRATIES)
Kijk na of de MISSION SLING compatibel is met de rest van uw klimuitrusting. De 

MISSION SLING is ontworpen voor verankeringssystemen of zekeringspunten. 
WAARSCHUWING: Vertrouw NOOIT op één enkel verankeringspunt.

a. Minimale breuksterkte gewaarborgd door de fabrikant op basis van 
laboratoriumtesten met nieuwe producten.

b. De kracht die overgedragen wordt op de verankeringspunten houdt rechtstreeks 
verband met de hoek gevormd tussen de sling en de punten. Vermijd brede hoeken 
tussen verankeringspunten.

C. Dyneema®-slings zijn NIET ontworpen om aan rechtstreekse schokbelasting te 
weerstaan. Krachten wegens het rechtstreeks vallen op de sling kunnen ernstige 
schade en/of letsels veroorzaken.

d. Dit product bestaat uit Dyneema®. Dat is een zeer sterke, multifilamentvezel uit 
polyethyleen met een smeltpunt van 140°C. Om deze reden is elk gebruik waarbij 
er wrijving kan ontstaan op andere textielelementen verboden.

e. De sling kan gebruikt worden rond natuurlijke terreinelementen, maar de 
gebruiker is verantwoordelijk voor de beoordeling van de verankering. Men dient 
ervoor op te letten dat de sling niet in contact komt met scherpe randen.

f. Draai het niet rond voorwerpen met een kleine radius of met scherpe randen.
g. Als u een bandknoop gebruikt, let er dan op dat het bewegende uiteinde in de juiste 

richting ligt. Een slechte uitlijning vermindert de breeksterkte.

LEVENSDUUR
De normale levensduur van de MISSION SLING is vijf jaar voor regelmatig 
gebruik, maar kan variëren naargelang de regelmaat en de 
omstandigheden van het gebruik en de opslag. Alle BLUE ICE-producten uit 
textiel moeten tien jaar na de fabricagedatum worden weggegooid, zelfs als 
het product nooit werd gebruikt. Factoren die de levensduur van het product 
aanzienlijk kunnen beïnvloeden zijn: schuring, sneden, valincidenten, hitte, 
zonlicht en bijtende producten. Stel uw product buiten dienst wanneer het 
betrokken was bij een harde val, of als u twijfels heeft over de gebruiksges-
chiedenis of de staat van de sling.

TWEEDEHANDS GEBRUIK
Vertrouw tweedehands uitrusting niet. BLUE ICE ontmoedigt het gebruik 
van uitrusting die gevonden is, of gegeven of uitgeleend werd door anderen 
en waarvan men de voorgeschiedenis niet kent.

HANTERING, ONDERHOUD, OPSLAG, TRANSPORT   
(ZIE BEGELEIDENDE ILLUSTRATIES)

A. Gebruiksvoorzorgen: geen contact met scherpe voorwerpen, geen 
blootstelling aan hittebronnen of direct zonlicht of chemische producten.

B.Reiniging/drogen: Was met de hand in warm water (max. 40°C). Droog op 
kamertemperatuur op een geventileerde plaats, beschut van direct 
zonlicht. Gebruik geen droogapparatuur zoals een droogmachine, 
haardroger of warmtepistool. Geen zeept.

C. Herstellingen: wijzig of repareer op geen enkele manier. Naai het niet en 
knip geen losse draadjes af. Als u een defect opmerkt, neem dan contact 
op met BLUE ICE of ga naar blueice.com voor ons garantiebeleid.

D.Opslag en transport: Houd buiten het bereik van dieren of kinderen. Geen 
contact met scherpe voorwerpen of chemische producten. Bewaar nooit 
als het vochtig of nat is. Stel dit materiaal NIET bloot aan temperaturen 
boven 80 °C of onder -40 °C.

E. Hoe een sling op de schouders slaan tijdens het klimmen.
WAARSCHUWING INCOMPATIBILITEIT
F. Gebruik geen karabijnhaakhouder om een koppelstuk aan de sling te 

hangen omdat de houder, bij het hanteren zoals getoond in de illustraties, 
een niet-bevestigde karabijnhaak kan verbergen.

INVLOED VAN VOCHT EN VORST
Het Dyneema®-weefsel verhardt bij vriestemperaturen. Het is mogelijk dat 
de Dyneema®-sling moeilijker te hanteren is wanneer deze nat is. Neem 
voorzorgsmaatregelen in koude en/of natte omstandigheden.

AANSPRAKELIJKHEID
BLUE ICE is niet aansprakelijk voor de gevolgen die resulteren uit het 
gebruik van onze producten, of deze nu rechtstreeks, onrechtstreeks of
toevallig zijn. 

GARANTIE
Wij garanderen dat onze producten vrij zijn van materiaal- en construc-
tiefouten. Onze garantie dekt schade veroorzaakt door normale slijtage of 
verkeerd gebruik niet. Raadpleeg onze website: blueice.com voor meer 
informatie over ons reparatie- en retourbeleid.

COMPATIBILITEIT
Elk verbindingselement dat met dit product wordt gebruikt, moet voldoen 
aan de huidige standaarden en overeenkomen met EN 12275 en/of EN 362. 
Dit product kan via een bandknoop worden gelinkt aan andere elementen 
uit textiel die geschikt zijn voor klimmen en alpinisme, maar dit vermindert 
de sterkte van de sling. In dat geval moet de gebruiker ervoor zorgen dat 
slippen niet mogelijk is, om te vermijden dat het smeltpunt van het 
materiaal wordt bereikt.

CERTIFICERING
De MISSION SLINGS leven de Europese norm EN 566 van 29 april 2017 na, 
overeenkomstig de Europese Richtlijn 89/686/EEC, en vanaf 21 april 2018 
voldoet dit product aan de Europese regelgeving (EU]2016/425.
De certificeringsinstantie voor dit product is APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS 
(n°0082) - CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 - Frankrijk en het is de 
certificeringsinstantie die belast is met de productiecontrole type C2 van 
dit persoonlijke beschermingsmiddel. U vindt het overeenstemmingscertifi-
caat van het product op www.blueice.com.

VOLG UW UITRUSTING OP: 
Datum van aankoop: ………………………..………. Serienummer: ................

WAARSCHUWING!
Klimmen, alpinisme en aanverwante activiteiten, inclusief maar niet 
beperkt tot het zich bewegen op rotsen, ijs en sneeuw, hebben inherente 
risico's en zijn mogelijk gevaarlijk. Hoewel onze uitrusting ontworpen en 
getest is om tijdens deze activiteiten te worden gebruikt, neemt de 
gebruiker alle aansprakelijkheid op zich voor alle gevolgen, schade en 
letsels - inclusief de dood - die kunnen resulteren uit het gebruik ervan, op 
welke manier dan ook. Elke persoon die BLUE ICE producten gebruikt, op 
eender welke manier, is er zelf verantwoordelijk voor om een 
gekwalificeerde opleiding te volgen over de passende 
veiligheidstechnieken, om de uitrusting te gebruiken in overeenstemming 
met onze richtlijnen en specificaties en om de mogelijkheden en 
beperkingen ervan te begrijpen. De informatie in onze 
instructiehandleidingen en ander gepubliceerd materiaal is geen 
vervanging voor een gepersonaliseerde hoogkwalitatieve opleiding door 
een gekwalificeerde instructeur. U bent volledig verantwoordelijk voor uw 
eigen handelingen en veiligheid: gebruik uw gezond verstand en maak 
weloverwogen beslissingen. CS/  NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ 

MISSION SLING byla navržena pouze pro lezectví a horolezectví. Přečtěte si 
a osvojte následující varování a pokyny a naučte se smyčku správně používat 
a v bezpečném prostředí. Pokud si nepřečtete a nebudete dodržovat 
následující varování a pokyny, hrozí vážné zranění nebo smrt!  

KONTROLA 
Před každým použitím zkontrolujte lezecké vybavení, zda nevykazuje níže 
uvedené známky poškození:
• poškozená vlákna nebo otvory v popruzích
• opotřebované nebo poškozené bezpečnostní švy (prošití)
• spálený nebo roztavený popruh
• vyblednutí v důsledku nadměrného vystavení ultrafialovému záření
Pokud zjistíte cokoli z výše uvedeného, ukončete používání a výrobek 
zlikvidujte. Nedodržení těchto pokynů může způsobit vážné zranění nebo 
smrt. V případě jakýchkoli pochybností o stavu smyčky ji odpovídajícím 
způsobem zlikvidujte.

POUŽITÍ (VIZ DOPROVODNÉ ILUSTRACE)
Ujistěte se, že je MISSION SLING kompatibilní se zbytkem vašeho horolezeckého 

vybavení. MISSION SLING je určena pro lezecké kotevní systémy nebo ochranné 
body. VAROVÁNÍ: NIKDY nespoléhejte pouze na jeden kotevní bod.

a. Minimální mez pevnosti zaručená výrobcem vychází z laboratorních zkoušek s 
použitím nových produktů.

b. Síla přenášená na kotevní body je přímo úměrná úhlu k smyčce mezi body. 
Vyvarujte se širokých úhlů mezi kotevními body.

C. Smyčky Dyneema® NEJSOU navrženy tak, aby odolávaly namáhání přímými rázy. 
Síly způsobené pádem přímo na smyčku mohou způsobit vážné poškození nebo 
zranění.

d. Tento produkt je vyroben z Dyneema®, což je vícevláknové polyethylenové vlákno s 
vysokou pevností s teplotou tání 140 °C. Z tohoto důvodu je zakázáno jakékoli 
použití, které může způsobit tření na jiném textilním prvku.

e. Smyčku lze vést kolem prvků přirozeného terénu, ale za vyhodnocení ukotvení 
odpovídá uživatel. Je třeba věnovat pozornost tomu, aby smyčka nevedla přes ostré 
hrany.

f. Neuvazujte kolem malých poloměrů nebo ostrých hran.
g. Při použití obvodového závěsu zajistěte správnou orientaci pracovního konce. 

Nesprávné zarovnání sníží pevnost při přetržení.

ŽIVOTNOST
Normální životnost všech výrobků společnosti MISSION SLING je pět let při 
běžném používání, ale z velké míry závisí na četnosti a podmínkách 
používání a skladování. Všechny textilní výrobky BLUE ICE musí být 
likvidovány po uplynutí deseti let od data výroby, i kdyby nebyly vůbec 
použity. Mezi faktory, které mohou značně zkrátit životnost, patří odření, 
zářezy, pády, vysoká teplota, sluneční záření a žíraviny. Zlikvidujte výrobek, 
pokud byl vystaven silnému nárazu, nebo pokud máte pochybnosti o historii 
jeho používání nebo stavu smyčky.

POUŽÍVÁNÍ VYBAVENÍ Z DRUHÉ RUKY
Nedůvěřujte vybavení z druhé ruky. Společnost BLUE ICE důrazně 
nedoporučuje používat vybavení, které je nalezeno, předáno nebo zapůjčeno 
jinými osobami a jehož historii neznáte.

PÉČE, ÚDRŽBA, SKLADOVÁNÍ, DOPRAVA   
(VIZ DOPROVODNÉ ILUSTRACE]

A. Bezpečnostní opatření pro použití: žádný kontakt s ostrými předměty, 
žádné vystavení zdrojům tepla nebo přímému slunečnímu záření nebo 
chemickým přípravkům.

B.Čištění/sušení: Ruční mytí v teplé vodě (max. 40 °C). Usušte při pokojové 
teplotě na větraném místě mimo dosah slunečného světla. Žádné 
mechanické sušení, například v pračce, vysoušeči vlasů nebo tepelnou 
pistolí. Žádné mýdlo.

C. Opravy: Žádným způsobem neměňte ani neupravujte. Volné nitě 
nesešívejte ani nestříhejte. Pokud zaznamenáte jakoukoli závadu, 
kontaktujte společnost BLUE ICE nebo přejděte na adresu blueice.com, 
kde se dozvíte více o našich záručních podmínkách.

D.Skladování a přeprava: Uchovávejte mimo dosah zvířat a dětí. Žádný 
kontakt s ostrými předměty nebo chemickými produkty. Nikdy neskladujte 
vlhké nebo mokré. NEVYSTAVUJTE teplotám vyšším než 80 °C nebo 
nižším než -40 °C.

E. Jak zavěsit smyčku při lezení.

VAROVÁNÍ NA NEKOMPATIBILITU
F. Nepoužívejte karabinu pro udržování konektoru smyčky, protože v případě 

manipulace, jak je znázorněno na obrázcích, může konektor zakrýt 
nepřipojenou karabinu.

PŮSOBENÍ VLHKOSTI A MRAZU
Tkanina Dyneema® při teplotách pod bodem mrazu ztuhne. Když je smyčka 
Dyneema® vlhká, může se s ní obtížněji manipulovat. Opatření v chladném 
a/nebo vlhkém prostředí.

ZODPOVĚDNOST
Společnost BLUE ICE neodpovídá za důsledky vyplývající z používání našich 
produktů, ať už jsou přímé, nepřímé nebo náhodné.
 

ZÁRUKA
Na naše výrobky poskytujeme záruku na vady materiálu a zpracování. Naše 
záruka se nevztahuje na škody způsobené běžným opotřebením, 
nesprávným používáním nebo jakýmikoli úpravami výrobku. Další informace 
o zásadách oprav a vracení získáte na našich webových stránkách: 
blueice.com

KOMPATIBILITA
Jakýkoli připojovací prvek používaný s tímto výrobkem musí splňovat 
současné normy a musí odpovídat EN 12275 a/nebo EN 362. Tento produkt 
může být spojen s jinými textilními prvky vhodnými pro lezení a horolezectví 
pomocí obvodového závěsu, ale pevnost smyčky se tak snižuje. V takovém 
případě musí uživatel zabránit skluzu, aby nedošlo k dosažení bodu tání 
materiálu.

CERTIFIKACE
Tato MISSION SLING vyhovuje evropské normě EN 566 ze dne 29. dubna 
2017 v souladu s evropskou směrnicí 89/686/EHS od 21. dubna 2018 je tento 
produkt v souladu s evropským nařízením č. (EU) 2016/425.
Certifikačním orgánem pro tento výrobek je APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS (č. 
0082) – CS60193 – 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – Francie a je pověřeným 
orgánem při kontrole výrobního typu C2 t ěchto osobních ochranných 
prostředků. Osvědčení o shodě tohoto výrobku naleznete na blueice.com.

SLEDUJTE SVÉ ZAŘÍZENÍ:

Datum zakoupení: ………………………..………. Výrobní číslo: ................

VAROVÁNÍ!
Lezení, horolezectví a související činnosti, včetně mimo jiné technických 
cest po skalách, ledu a sněhu, představují inherentní rizika a jsou 
potenciálně nebezpečné. Přestože je naše vybavení navrženo a testováno 
pro použití při těchto činnostech, uživatel přebírá úplnou odpovědnost za 
všechny důsledky, škody a zranění – včetně smrti – které mohou být 
důsledkem jeho použití jakýmkoli způsobem. Každá osoba používající 
výrobky společnosti BLUE ICE jakýmkoli způsobem je odpovědná za 
získání kvalifikovaného poučení o správných bezpečnostních technikách, 
za použití zařízení v souladu s našimi pokyny a specifikacemi a za 
pochopení jeho schopností a omezení. Informace obsažené v našich 
návodech k použití a jiných publikovaných materiálech nenahrazují osobní 
vysoce kvalitní pokyny od kvalifikovaného profesionála. Nesete plnou 
odpovědnost za své vlastní činy a bezpečnost: používejte přiměřený úsudek 
a přijímejte dobře informovaná rozhodnutí.

PL/  INSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA
 

MISSION SLING zaprojektowano wyłącznie z myślą o wspinaczce górskiej i 
alpinizmie. Należy przeczytać i zrozumieć poniższe ostrzeżenia i instrukcje 
oraz dowiedzieć się, jak prawidłowo korzystać z pętli w bezpiecznym 
środowisku. Nieprzeczytanie i nieprzestrzeganie poniższych ostrzeżeń i 
instrukcji może doprowadzić do poważnych obrażeń, a nawet śmierci!

SPRAWDZENIE
Zawsze należy sprawdzić sprzęt do wspinaczki przed każdym użyciem pod 
kątem:
• Uszkodzonych włókien lub dziur w taśmie.
• Zużytych lub uszkodzonych szwów zabezpieczających (ryglowanie).
• Przypalonej lub stopionej taśmy.
• Blaknięcia z powodu nadmiernej ekspozycji na światło ultrafioletowe.
Jeżeli stwierdzi się występowanie któregokolwiek z powyższych zjawisk, 
należy zaprzestać korzystania z produktu i wycofać go z użytkowania. 
Nieprzestrzeganie tego zalecenia może doprowadzić do poważnych obrażeń i 
śmierci. W razie wątpliwości co do stanu produktu należy wycofać go z 
użytkowania.

STOSOWANIE (ZOBACZ ILUSTRACJE TOWARZYSZĄCE)
Upewnić się, że pętla MISSION SLING jest kompatybilna z resztą sprzętu do 

wspinaczki. Pętla MISSION SLING jest przeznaczona do systemów kotwiczenia 
podczas wspinaczki lub punktów zabezpieczających. OSTRZEŻENIE: NIGDY nie 
należy polegać tylko na jednym punkcie kotwiczenia.

a. Minimalna wytrzymałość na zerwanie gwarantowana przez producenta na 
podstawie badań laboratoryjnych z wykorzystaniem nowych produktów.

b. Siła przenoszona na punkty kotwiczenia jest bezpośrednio związana z kątem do pętli 
między punktami. Unikać szerokich kątów między punktami kotwiczenia.

c. Pętle Dyneema® NIE wytrzymują bezpośrednich obciążeń uderzeniowych. Siły 
powstałe w wyniku upadku bezpośrednio na pętlę mogą spowodować poważne 
uszkodzenia i/lub obrażenia.

d. Produkt składa się z Dyneema®, która jest wielowłóknowym polietylenem o 
wysokiej wytrzymałości, o temperaturze topnienia 140°C. Z tego powodu 
jakiekolwiek użycie, które może powodować tarcie o inny element tekstylny, jest 
zabronione.

e. Pętlę można stosować wokół naturalnych elementów terenu, ale za ocenę kotwicy 
odpowiedzialność ponosi użytkownik. Należy zwrócić uwagę, aby pętla nie stykała się 
z żadnymi ostrymi krawędziami.

f. Nie należy zawiązywać wokół przedmiotów o niewielkim promieniu ani ostrych 
krawędzi.

g. Jeżeli użytkownik korzysta z węzła główki skowronka, należy zapewnić prawidłowe 
ustawienie końcówki roboczej. Niewspółosiowość zmniejszy wytrzymałość na 
zerwanie.

TRWAŁOŚĆ
Normalna trwałość pętli MISSION SLING wynosi pięć lat przy regularnym 
użytkowaniu, ale może się różnić w zależności od częstotliwości oraz 
warunków użytkowania i przechowywania. Wszystkie produkty włókiennicze 
BLUE ICE należy usunąć po upływie dziesięciu lat od daty produkcji, nawet 
jeżeli produkt nie był używany. Czynniki, które mogą znacznie skrócić 
żywotność produktu to: otarcia, przecięcia, upadki, upały, światło słoneczne i 
substancje żrące. Produkt należy wycofać z użytku w przypadku silnego 
uderzenia po upadku, wątpliwości co do jego historii użytkowania, stanu pętli.
KORZYSTANIE ZE SPRZĘTU POZYSKANEGO OD INNYCH UŻYTKOWN-

IKÓW
Nie należy polegać na sprzęcie pozyskanym od innych użytkowników. Firma 
BLUE ICE zdecydowanie odradza korzystanie ze sprzętu o nieznanej historii, 
który został znaleziony, przekazany lub użyczony przez innych

PIELĘGNACJA, KONSERWACJA, PRZECHOWYWANIE, TRANSPORT   
(ZOBACZ ILUSTRACJE TOWARZYSZĄCE]

A. Środki ostrożności dotyczące stosowania: brak kontaktu z ostrymi 
przedmiotami, bez narażania na działanie źródeł ciepła lub bezpośrednie 
promienie słoneczne lub jakiekolwiek produkty chemiczne.

B.Czyszczenie / suszenie: Prać ręcznie w ciepłej wodzie (maks. 40°C). Suszyć w 
temperaturze pokojowej w wentylowanym miejscu, z dala od bezpośredniego 
działania światła słonecznego. Nie suszyć mechanicznie, nie używać pralki, 
suszarki takiego jak pralka, suszarka do włosów czy pistoletu na gorące 
powietrze. Nie stosować mydła.

C. Naprawy: Nie modyfikować ani nie podejmować próby naprawy w żaden 
sposób. Nie zszywać ani nie przycinać luźnych nici. W przypadku 
zauważenia jakiejkolwiek wady, należy skontaktować się z BLUE ICE lub 
wejść na stronę blueice.com, aby dowiedzieć się o naszej polityce 
gwarancyjnej.

D.Przechowywanie i transport: Przechowywać poza zasięgiem zwierząt lub 
dzieci. Nie stykać z ostrymi przedmiotami lub produktami chemicznymi. 
Nigdy nie przechowywać wilgotnego produktu i w wysokiej wilgotności. NIE 
wystawiać na działanie temperatur powyżej 80°C lub poniżej -40°C.

E. Jak zawiesić pętlę podczas wspinaczki.
OSTRZEŻENIE O NIEZGODNOŚCI
F.Nie używać ustalacza karabinka do utrzymania łącznika z pętlą, ponieważ 

w przypadku obsługi w sposób pokazany na ilustracjach, ustalacz może 
ukryć niepodłączony karabinek.

WPŁYW WILGOTNOŚCI I MROZU
Włókna Dyneema® usztywnią się w warunkach ujemnych temperatur. Po 
zamoczeniu pętli Dyneema®, jej obsługa może być trudniejsza. Należy podjąć 
środki ostrożności w środowisku zimnym i/lub wilgotnym.
ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚĆ
BLUE ICE nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za konsekwencje wynikające z 
korzystania z naszych produktów, zarówno bezpośrednich, pośrednich, jak i 
przypadkowych. 
GWARANCJA
Gwarantujemy, że nasze produkty są wolne od wad materiałowych i 
produkcyjnych. Nasza gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodzeń spowodowanych 
normalnym zużyciem, niewłaściwym użytkowaniem lub modyfikacją 
produktu. Aby uzyskać więcej informacji na temat naszych zasad dotyczących 
napraw i zwrotów, proszę odwiedzić naszą stronę internetową: blueice.com.
ZGODNOŚĆ
Każdy element łączący używany z tym produktem musi spełniać aktualne 
normy i być zgodny z EN 12275 i / lub EN 362. Ten produkt można łączyć z 
innymi elementami tekstylnymi przeznaczonymi do wspinaczki i uprawiania 
alpinizmu z wykorzystaniem węzła główka skowronka, ale zmniejszy to 
wytrzymałość pętli. W takim przypadku użytkownik musi upewnić się, że 
poślizg nie jest możliwy, aby uniknąć osiągnięcia temperatury topnienia 
materiału.
CERTYFIKACJA
Pętle MISSION SLING są zgodne z europejską normą EN 566 z dnia 29 
kwietnia 2017 roku zgodnie z dyrektywą europejską 89/686/EWG i na dzień 21 
kwietnia 2018 roku ten produkt będzie zgodny z przepisami europejskimi 
(UE) 2016/425. Jednostką certyfikującą ten produkt i jednostką notyfikowaną 
odpowiedzialną za kontrolę produkcji typu C2 tego produktu PPE jest APAVE 
SUDEUROPE SAS (nr 0082) - CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 - 
Francja. Deklaracja zgodności produktu jest dostępna na stronie 
internetowej www.blueice.com.

ZACHOWAJ INFORMACJE O SPRZĘCIE:

Data zakupu: ………………………..………. Numer seryjny: ................

OSTRZEŻENIE!
Wspinaczka górska, alpinizm i powiązana aktywność, w tym między innymi 
pokonywanie skał, lodu i śniegu z wykorzystaniem technik wiąże się z 
nieodłącznym ryzykiem i jest potencjalnie niebezpieczne. Chociaż nasz sprzęt 
został zaprojektowany i przetestowany do użytku w tego typu aktywnościach, 
użytkownik przyjmuje pełną odpowiedzialność za wszelkie konsekwencje, 
szkody i obrażenia - w tym śmierć - które mogą wynikać z jego użytkowania, w 
jakikolwiek sposób. Każda osoba korzystająca z produktów BLUE ICE w 
jakikolwiek sposób, jest odpowiedzialna za uzyskanie wykwalifikowanej 
instrukcji w zakresie odpowiednich technik bezpieczeństwa, używanie sprzętu 
zgodnie z naszymi wytycznymi i specyfikacjami oraz zrozumienie jego 
możliwości i ograniczeń. Informacje zawarte w naszych instrukcjach obsługi i 
innych opublikowanych materiałach nie zastępują personalizowanych 
instrukcji wysokiej jakości od wykwalifikowanego specjalisty. Użytkownik 
ponosi całkowitą odpowiedzialność za własne działania i bezpieczeństwo: 
należy kierować się rozsądkiem i podejmować świadome decyzje.

NO/  INSTRUKSJONER FOR BRUK 
MISSION SLING er utviklet kun til klatring og fjellklatring. Les og forstå 
følgende advarsler og instruksjoner, og lær hvordan du bruker slyngen 
riktig og i trygge omgivelser. Alvorlige personskader eller død være 
konsekvensen av å ikke lese og følge advarselen og instruksjonene 
nedenfor!  

INSPEKSJON 
Inspiser alltid klatreutstyr før bruk for:
• skadede tråder eller hull i stropper
• slitte eller ødelagte sikkerhetssømmer (takling)
• brente eller smeltede stropper
• falming på grunn av overdreven eksponering for ultrafiolett lys
Hvis du ser noe av det overnevnte, må du slutte å bruke utstyret. Ellers kan 
utstyret muligens forårsake alvorlige skader eller død. Hvis du er usikker 
på tilstanden til slyngen din, må du ikke benytte den.

BRUK (SE MEDFØLGENDE INSTRUKSJONER)
Kontroller at MISSION SLING er kompatibel med resten av klatreutstyret ditt. 

MISSION SLING er utviklet for klatresystemer eller beskyttelsespunkter. 
ADVARSEL: Du må ALDRI benytte kun ett ankerpunkt.

a. Minimum bruddstyrke som garanteres av produsenten er basert på 
laboratorietesting og ved bruk av nye produkter.

b. Kraften som overføres til ankerpunktene er direkte relater til vinkelen på slyngen 
mellom punktene. Unngå vide vinkler mellom ankerpunktene.

C. Dyneema®-slynger er IKKE designet for å motstå direkte støtbelastning. Krefter 
som faller direkte på slyngen kan forårsake alvorlig skade og/eller personskade.

d. Dette produktet er laget av Dyneema®, en polyetylenfiber med høy fasthet og et 
smeltepunkt på 140 °C. Derfor er all bruk som kan produsere friksjon på et annet 
tekstilelement forbudt.

e. Slyngen kan brukes rundt naturlige terrengelementer, men evalueringen av 
ankeret er brukerens ansvar. Vær oppmerksom på at slyngen ikke skal kommer i 
kontakt med skarpe kanter.

f. Ikke bind den rundt gjenstander med liten radius eller skarpe kanter.
g. Hvis du bruker en prusik (klemknute), sørg for at den enden du arbeider med 

henger riktig. Feiljustering vil redusere bruddstyrken.

LEVETID
Den normale levealderen til MISSION SLING er fem år ved regelmessig 
bruk, men dette kan variere avhengig av hyppighet og vilkår for bruk og 
lagring. Ingen BLUE ICE tekstilprodukter skal ikke benyttes ti år etter 
produksjonsdato, selv om produktet ikke er brukt. Faktorer som kan 
redusere levetiden betydelig er: slitasje, kutt, fall, varme, sollys og etsende 
materialer. Ikke benytt produktet hvis du blir utsatt for et kraftig fall eller 
hvis du er i tvil om brukshistorikken eller slyngens tilstand.

BRUKTE PRODUKTER
Ikke stol på produkter som andre har brukt. BLUE ICE fraråder sterkt bruk 
av utstyr som er funnet, gitt eller lånt ut av andre med en ukjent historie.

PLEIE, VEDLIKEHOLD, OPPBEVARING, TRANSPORT   
(SE MEDFØLGENDE INSTRUKSJONER)

A. Forholdsregler for bruk: ingen kontakt med skarpe gjenstander, ingen 
eksponering for varmekilder eller direkte sollys eller kjemiske produkter.

B.Rengjøring /tørking: Håndvask i varmt vann (maks. 40 °C). Tørkes i 
romtemperatur i et godt ventilert område uten direkte sollys. Ingen 
mekanisk tørking, som vaskemaskin, hårføner eller varmepistol. Ingen 
såpe.

C. Reparasjon: Du må ikke forsøke å endre eller reparere produktet på noen 
måte. Ikke sy eller kutt løse trader. Hvis du oppdager en feil, kan du 
kontakte BLUE ICE eller gå til blueice.com for å lese mer om våre 
garantiordninger.

D.Lagring og transport: Oppbevares utilgjengelig for dyr og barn. Ingen 
kontakt med skarpe gjenstander eller kjemiske produkter. Må ikke 
oppbevares fuktig eller våt. MÅ IKKE utsettes for temperaturer over 80 °C 
eller under -40 °C.

E. Hvordan trekke en slynge mens du klatrer.
ADVARSEL OM MANGLENDE KOMPATIBILITET
F. Ikke bruk en karabinhylse for å opprettholde en kobling til slyngen, fordi 

tilfeldig håndtering, som vist på illustrasjonene, kan føre til at hylsen 
skjuler en ikke festet karabinkrok.

EFFEKT AV FUKTIGHET OG FROST
Dyneema®-materialet vil stivne under temperaturer under null. Når den er 
våt, kan Dyneema®-slyngen være vanskeligere å håndtere. Ta forholds-
regler i et kaldt og/eller vått miljø.

ANSVAR
BLUE ICE er ikke ansvarlig for de konsekvensene som følger av bruken av 
våre produkter, enten de er direkte, indirekte eller tilfeldige. 

GARANTI
Vi garanterer at produktene våre er frie for defekter i materiale og 
utførelse. Garantien vår dekker ikke skader forårsaket av normal slitasje, 
feil bruk eller hvis produktet er endret. For mer informasjon om våre 
retningslinjer for reparasjon og retur, se hjemmesiden vår: blueice.com.

KOMPATIBILITET
Ethvert tilkoblingselement som brukes sammen med dette produktet må 
oppfylle gjeldende standarder tilsvarende EN 12275 og/eller EN 362. Dette 
produktet kan kobles til andre tekstilelementer som er egnet for klatring og 
fjellklatring ved hjelp av en prusik (klemknute), men dette vil redusere 
slyngens styrke. I dette tilfellet må brukeren sørge for at det ikke er 
mulighet for glidning for å unngå å nå materialets smeltepunkt.

SERTIFISERING
MISSION SLINGS oppfyller den europeiske normen EN 566 av 29. april 2017 
i henhold til europeisk direktiv 89/686/EØF, og per 21. april 2018 vil dette 
produktet være i samsvar med den europeiske forskriften (EU) 2016/425.
Sertifiseringsorganet for dette produktet er APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS 
(n°0082) - CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – Frankrike. Dette er det 
sertifiserte organet som har ansvaret for produksjonskontroll type C2 for 
dette PPE-produktet. Du kan finne samsvarssertifikatet til produktet på 
blueice.com.

HOLD ORDEN PÅ UTSTYRET: 
Kjøpsdato: ………………………..…..……. Serienummer: ....................

ADVARSEL!
Klatring, fjellklatring og lignende aktiviteter inkludert, men ikke begrenset 
til tekniske turer på fjell, is og snø, medfører risiko og er potensielt farlig. 
Selv om utstyret vårt er utviklet og testet for bruk i disse aktivitetene, påtar 
brukeren seg fullt ansvar for alle konsekvenser, skader og personskader – 
inkludert dødsfall – som skyldes bruken av utstyret. Enhver person som 
bruker BLUE ICE-produkter er ansvarlig for å sørge for kvalifisert 
opplæring om riktig sikkerhetsteknikk, for å bruke utstyret i samsvar med 
våre retningslinjer og spesifikasjoner og for å forstå dets muligheter og 
begrensninger. Informasjonen i bruksanvisningen og annet publisert 
materiale erstatter ikke personlig tilpasset opplæring fra en kvalifisert 
fagperson. Du alene er ansvarlig for dine handlinger og sikkerhet: bruk 
god dømmekraft og ta velinformerte avgjørelser.

ZUSÄTZLICHE INFORMATION
NACHWEIS und MARKIERUNG: a. Handel-Marker, b. Hergestellt in Chamonix, 
c. regulatorischen Kennzeichnung, d. 0082 Referenznummer der zertifizierten Stelle, 
die für die jährliche Produktionskontrolle verantwortlich ist, e. 22 kN: Bruchfestigkeit 
garantiert vom Hersteller zum Zeitpunkt der Herstellung, f. Produktionsdatum: 
MMJJ Hand geschrieben, g. Batch Nummer Hand geschrieben, h. Beschreibung des 
Namens und PN, i. Sling standard, j. Zertifizierung durch UIAA, k.Symbol, die sich auf 
die folgenden Anweisungen beziehen.

AANVULLENDE INFORMATIE
Traceerbaarheid en markering: a. Handelsmarkering b. Geproduceerd in 
Frankrijk: Geproduceerd in Chamonix c. Regelgevingsmarkering d. 0082 
Referentienummer van de gecertificeerde instantie die verantwoordelijk is voor 
de jaarlijkse productiecontrole e. 22 kN: breeksterkte gewaarborgd door de 
producent op het ogenblik van productie f. Icoon dat aangeeft op de 
volgende aanwijzingen te raadplegen g. Productiedatum: MMJJ 
handgeschreven h. Batchnummer handgeschreven i. Beschrijving of the 
naam en PN j. Slingstandaard k. Certificering door UIAA.
Waarschuwingssymbolen 
1. aanbevolen gebruik 
2. Blootstelling aan een potentieel risico op ongeval of letsel 
3. Voorgeschreven gebruik 
4. Groot risico op letsel of de dood

TILLEGGSINFORMASJON
Sporbarhet og merking: a. Varemerke b. Produsert I Frankrike: Produsert i 
Chamonix c. Lovpålagt merking d. 0082 Referansenummer til det sertifiserte 
organet som har ansvaret for den årlige produksjonskontrollen e. 22 kN: 
bruddstyrke garantert av produsenten på produksjonstidspunktet 
f. Ikon som henviser til følgende instruksjoner g. Produksjonsdato: MMYY 
håndskrevet  h. Produksjonsparti håndskrevet  i. Beskrivelse av navn og 
PN j. Slynge standard k. Sertifisering av UIAA.
Varselsymboler  
1. Anbefalt bruk 
2. Eksponering for potensiell risiko for ulykke eller personskade 
3. Foreskrevet bruk 
4. Mulig risiko for skade eller død<

DALŠÍ INFORMACE
Návaznost a značení: a. Obchodní značka b. Vyrobeno ve Francii: Vyrobeno 
v Chamonix c. Značení v souladu s předpisy d. Referenční číslo 
certifikovaného subjektu odpovědného za roční kontrolu výroby: 0082 e. 22 kN: 
mez pevnosti zaručená výrobcem v době výroby f. Symbol, který odkazuje 
na následující pokyny g. Datum výroby Ručně napsané, formát MMRR 
h. Ručně psané číslo šarže i. Popis názvu a čísla katalogové číslo. 
Standardní smyčka k. Certifikace UIAA. 
Varovné symboly 1. Doporučené použití 2. Možné riziko nehody nebo 
zranění 3. Zakázané použití 4. Významné nebezpečí úrazu nebo úmrtí.

DODATKOWE INFORMACJE
Identyfikowalność i oznakowanie: a. Znak handlowy b. Wyprodukowano we Francji: 
Wyprodukowano w Chamonix c. Oznakowanie prawne d. Numer referencyjny 
certyfikowanego organu odpowiedzialnego za coroczną kontrolę produkcji 0082 e. 
22 kN: wytrzymałość na zerwanie gwarantowana przez producenta w momencie 
produkcji f. Ikona wskazująca konieczność odniesienia do poniższych instrukcji g. 
Data produkcji: MMRR napisane ręcznie h. Numer partii napisany ręcznie i. Opis 
nazwy i numeru katalogowego standardowej pętli k. Certyfikat UIAA. 
Symbole ostrzegawcze 1. Zalecane użycie. 2. Narażenie na potencjalne ryzyko 
wypadku lub obrażeń. 3. Zastosowanie zakazane. 4. Duże ryzyko obrażeń lub śmierci.


